Empire Construction                    $1,957,775.96

11. State Line Construction, Inc.       $2,309,402.00, and;

WHEREAS, the Passaic County Engineer is recommending an award of contract to Colonnelli 

Brothers, Inc. for the project under C-25-009 in an amount not to exceed one million two hundred 

seventy-six thousand one hundred ninety-two dollars ($1,276,192.00) as the lowest responsible 

bidder; and 

WHEREAS, the County complied with the legal requirements as set forth under N.J.S.A. 

40A:11-23 and the County is making the award of contract within sixty (60) days of the bid opening, 

as required under N.J.S.A.

[...]

the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorizes an award of contract to 

Colonnelli Brothers, Inc., for the Replacement of Structure No. 1600-495 Hershfield Park Pedestrian 

Bridge over Wanaque River in the Borough of Pompton Lakes in an amount not to exceed one 

million two hundred seventy-six thousand one hundred ninety-two dollars ($1,276,192.00) as 

recommended by the Passaic County Engineer. 

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board, County Counsel, Director of 

the Board of County Commissioners, County Finance Officer, County Engineer, and Purchasing 

Agent are authorized to execute an agreement with Colonnelli Brother, Inc.